CC0348
Sub. H.B. 33
As Passed by the Senate
AGOCD31

moved to amend as follows:

Inline 5 of the title, after "109.112," insert "109.42,";
after "109.572," insert "109.68,"

In line 61 of the title, after "2930.16," insert "2933.82,"

In line 243 of the title, after "2329.261," insert
"2933.821,"

In line 765, after "109.112," insert "109.42,"; after
"109.572," insert "109.68,"

In line 807, after "2930.16," insert "2933.82"
In line 940, after "2329.261," insert "2933.821,"

After line 2597, insert:

"Sec. 109.42. (A) The attorney general shall prepare and have
printed a panphlet that contains a conpilation of al
constitutional provisions and statutes relative to victims rights
in which the attorney general lists and explains the
constitutional provisions and statutes in the formof a victinls
bill of rights. The attorney general shall make the panphl et
available to all sheriffs, marshals, nunicipal corporation and

townshi p police departnments, constables, and other |aw enforcenent
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agencies, to all prosecuting attorneys, city directors of |aw,
village solicitors, and other sinmilar chief |legal officers of
nmuni ci pal corporations, and to organi zations that represent or
provi de services for victins of crinme. The victims bill of rights
set forth in the panphlet shall contain a description of all of
the rights of victinms that are provided for in the Chio
Constitution, or in Chapter 2930. or any other section of the

Revi sed Code and shall include, but not be limted to, all of the

fol | owi ng:

(1) The right of a victimand a victims representative, if
applicable, to attend a proceeding before a grand jury, in a
juvenil e delinquency case, or in a crimnal case w thout being
di scharged fromthe victims or victinms representative's
enpl oynent, having the victims or victims representative's
enpl oynent term nated, having the victims or victinls
representative's pay decreased or withheld, or otherw se being
puni shed, penalized, or threatened as a result of time [ost from
regul ar enpl oynent because of the victims or victins
representative's attendance at the proceeding, as set forth in
section 2151.211, 2930.18, 2939.121, or 2945.451 of the Revised
Code;

(2) The potential availability pursuant to section 2151. 359
or 2152.61 of the Revised Code of a forfeited recogni zance to pay
damages caused by a child when the delinquency of the child or
child s violation of probation or comunity control is found to be
proxi mately caused by the failure of the child s parent or
guardian to subject the child to reasonabl e parental authority or
to faithfully discharge the conditions of probation or conmunity

control

(3) The availability of awards of reparations pursuant to
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sections 2743.51 to 2743.72 of the Revised Code for injuries

caused by criminal offenses;

(4) The opportunity to obtain a court order, pursuant to
section 2945.04 of the Revised Code, to prevent or stop the
conm ssion of the offense of intimdation of a crinme victimor
wi tness or an of fense agai nst the person or property of the

conpl ai nant, or of the conplainant's ward or child;

(5) The right of the victimand the victim s representative
pursuant to the Chio Constitution and sections 2151. 38, 2929. 20,
2930. 10, 2930.16, and 2930.17 of the Revised Code to receive
notice of a pending notion for judicial release or other early
rel ease of the person who commtted the offense against the
victim to nmake a statenent orally, in witing, or both at the
court hearing on the notion, and to be notified of the court's

deci sion on the notion

(6) The right of the victimand the victims representative,

if applicable, pursuant to the Chio Constitution and section

2930. 16, 2967.12, 2967.26, 2967.271, or 5139.56 of the Revised
Code to receive notice of any pendi ng commutati on, pardon, parole,
transitional control, discharge, other form of authorized rel ease,
post-rel ease control, or supervised release for the person who
commtted the offense against the victimor any application for

rel ease of that person and to send a witten statenent relative to
the victinization and the pending action to the adult parole
authority or the release authority of the departnent of youth

servi ces;

(7) The right of the victimto bring a civil action pursuant
to sections 2969.01 to 2969.06 of the Revised Code to obtain noney

fromthe offender's profit fund;

(8) The right, pursuant to section 3109.09 of the Revised
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Code, to maintain a civil action to recover conpensatory danages
not exceeding ten thousand dollars and costs fromthe parent of a
nm nor who willfully damages property through the conmi ssion of an
act that would be a theft offense, as defined in section 2913.01

of the Revised Code, if comitted by an adult;

(9) The right, pursuant to section 3109.10 of the Revised
Code, to maintain a civil action to recover conpensatory danmages
not exceeding ten thousand dollars and costs fromthe parent of a

mnor who willfully and maliciously assaults a person;

(10) The right of the victim pursuant to section 2152. 20,
2152. 203, 2929.18, 2929.28, or 2929.281 of the Revised Code, to

receive restitution froman of fender or a delinquent child;

(11) The right of a victimof donestic violence, including
domestic violence in a dating relationship as defined in section
3113. 31 of the Revised Code, to seek the issuance of a civil
protection order pursuant to that section, the right of a victim
of a violation of section 2903.14, 2909.06, 2909.07, 2911.12,
2911. 211, or 2919.22 of the Revised Code, a violation of a
substantially sinilar nunicipal ordinance, or an offense of
violence who is a famly or household nenber of the offender at
the time of the offense to seek the issuance of a tenporary
protection order pursuant to section 2919.26 of the Revised Code,
and the right of both types of victins to be acconpani ed by a

vi ctimadvocate during court proceedi ngs;

(12) The right of a victimof a sexually oriented of fense or
of a child-victimoriented offense that is cormitted by a person
who is convicted of, pleads guilty to, or is adjudicated a
deli nquent child for commtting the offense and who is in a

category specified in division (B) of section 2950.10 of the

Revi sed Code to receive, pursuant to that section, notice that the
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person has registered with a sheriff under section 2950. 04,

2950. 041, or 2950.05 of the Revised Code and notice of the
person's name, the person's residence that is registered, and the
of fender's school, institution of higher education, or place of
enpl oynment address or addresses that are registered, the person's
phot ograph, and a summary of the manner in which the victim nust
nmake a request to receive the notice. As used in this division
"sexual ly oriented offense" and "child-victimoriented of fense"

have the same neanings as in section 2950.01 of the Revised Code.

(13) The right of a victimof certain sexually violent
of fenses comitted by an of fender who al so is convicted of or
pleads guilty to a sexually violent predator specification and who
is sentenced to a prison termpursuant to division (A)(3) of
section 2971.03 of the Revised Code, of a victimof a violation of
division (A (1) (b) of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code
commtted on or after January 2, 2007, by an offender who is
sentenced for the violation pursuant to division (B)(1)(a), (b),
or (c) of section 2971.03 of the Revised Code, of a victimof an
attenpted rape conmmitted on or after January 2, 2007, by an
of fender who also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
specification of the type described in section 2941. 1418,
2941. 1419, or 2941.1420 of the Revised Code and is sentenced for
the violation pursuant to division (B)(2)(a), (b), or (c) of
section 2971.03 of the Revised Code, and of a victimof an offense
that is described in division (B)(3)(a), (b), (c), or (d) of
section 2971.03 of the Revised Code and is conmmitted by an
of fender who is sentenced pursuant to one of those divisions to
recei ve, pursuant to section 2930.16 of the Revised Code, notice
of a hearing to determ ne whether to nodify the requirenment that
the offender serve the entire prison termin a state correctiona

facility, whether to continue, revise, or revoke any existing
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nodi fication of that requirenment, or whether to terninate the
prison term As used in this division, "sexually violent offense"
and "sexually violent predator specification" have the sane

meani ngs as in section 2971. 01 of the Revised Code.

(14) The right of a victimof a sexually oriented offense to

information regarding the status of the sexual assault exanination

kit collected fromthe victimpursuant to section 109.68 of the
Revi sed Code.

(B)(1)(a) A prosecuting attorney, assistant prosecuting
attorney, city director of law, assistant city director of |aw,
village solicitor, assistant village solicitor, or simlar chief
| egal officer of a nunicipal corporation or an assistant of any of
those officers who prosecutes an offense conmitted in this state,
upon first contact with the victimof the offense, the victinls
famly, or the victims dependents, shall give the victim the
victims fanmily, or the victims dependents a copy of the victims
rights request formcreated under section 2930.04 of the Revised
Code, or a similar formthat, at a mnimum contains all the
required information listed in that section, and the panphl et
prepared pursuant to division (A of this section and expl ain,
upon request, the infornmation in the formand panphlet to the
victim the victims famly, or the victinms dependents. The
victimmay receive either through the online version of the
panphl et published to the attorney general's web site, or as a

paper copy, upon request.

(b) A law enforcenent agency that investigates a crimna
of fense or delinquent act conmtted in this state shall give the
victimof the crimnal offense or delinquent act, the victins
famly, or the victims dependents a copy of the form and panphl et

prepared pursuant to division (A of this section at one of the
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following tines:

(i) Upon first contact with the victim the victims fanily,
or the victinls dependents, a peace officer fromthe | aw
enf orcement agency investigating the crininal offense or
del i nquent act against the victimshall deternine whether the
victimhas access to the internet and whether the victi mwould
prefer to access the victims rights panphlet online or if the
victimrequires a paper copy. The peace officer may give the
victima paper copy upon first contact, if requested, or the peace
of ficer may provide the victimwith the attorney general's
t el ephone nunber to access the panphlet at a later tine. The
attorney general shall provide a web site address at which a
printable version of the victims rights panphlet that can be
downl oaded and printed locally nay be found. The attorney general
shall provide limted paper copies of the victims rights
panphl ets upon request to | aw enforcenent agenci es that order
copies directly fromthe attorney general and to | aw enforcenent
agenci es and prosecutors to provide to victins who do not have
i nternet access or who would prefer a paper copy. The attorney
general shall create a page within the attorney general's web site
that is easy to access and navigate that contains the entire
content of the victims rights panphlet and a link to the web site
address at which a printable version of the victims rights

panphl et may be found.

(ii) I'f the circunstances of the crimnal offense or
del i nquent act and the condition of the victim the victins
famly, or the victims dependents indicate that the victim the
victims famly, or the victims dependents will not be able to
understand the significance of the formand panphl et upon first
contact with the agency, and if the agency anticipates that it

wi ||l have an additional contact with the victim the victinms
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famly, or the victims dependents, upon the agency's second
contact with the victim the victinms famly, or the victims

dependent s.

If the agency does not give the victim the victinmis famly,
or the victim s dependents a copy of the form and panphl et upon
first contact with them and does not have a second contact with
the victim the victimis famly, or the victims dependents, the
agency shall mail a copy of the formand panphlet to the victim
the victims fanmily, or the victims dependents at their |ast

known addr ess.

(c)(i) The attorney general shall create an information card

whi ch contains all of the follow ng:

(1) An outline list of victims rights contained in the Chio
Constitution and Revi sed Code;

(I'l) Areference to the victims rights request form

(I'1'1) The attorney general's crime victinls services office
t el ephone nunber, electronic mailing address, web site address,
and contact address, and a description of how to access victinls

rights information;

(1'V) The Chio crinme victims justice center's tel ephone
nunmber, electronic mailing address, and contact address, and the
web site address for accessing the center's victims rights

tool ki t.

(ii) Upon first contact with the victim the |Iaw enforcenent

agency shall provide the victimwith the information card.

(2) A law enforcenent agency, a prosecuting attorney or
assi stant prosecuting attorney, or a city director of |aw,
assistant city director of law, village solicitor, assistant

village solicitor, or simlar chief legal officer of a nunicipal

Page 8

201
202
203

204
205
206
207
208
209
210

211
212

213
214

215

216
217
218
219

220
221
222
223

224
225

226
227
228
229

135HB33-CC0348/JF



CC0348

corporation that distributes a copy of the form and panphl et
prepared pursuant to division (A of this section shall not be
required to distribute a copy of an information card or other
printed material provided by the clerk of the court of clains

pursuant to section 2743.71 of the Revised Code.

(C The cost of printing and distributing the form and
panmphl et prepared pursuant to division (A) of this section shall
be paid out of the reparations fund, created pursuant to section
2743.191 of the Revised Code, in accordance with division (D) of

t hat section.
(D) As used in this section:

(1) "Crimnal offense,” "delinquent act," and "victims
representative" have the same nmeanings as in section 2930.01 of
t he Revi sed Code;

(2) "Victimadvocate" has the same nmeaning as in section
2919. 26 of the Revised Code."

After line 3195, insert:

"Sec. 109.68. (A) As used in this section, "victint neans a

person fromwhom a sexual assault examination kit was coll ected.

(B) In consultation with the attorney general's advisory
group on sexual assault exam nation kit tracking, the attorney
general shall devel op recomendati ons for establishing a statew de
sexual assault exanination kit tracking system Based on those
reconmendati ons, the attorney general shall create, operate, and
mai ntain the statew de tracking systemand shall identify and
al l ocate noney for that purpose fromthe appropriate funds

avai l able to the attorney general.

BX(C) The attorney general nmay contract with state or
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private entities, including private software and technol ogy
providers, for the creation, operation, and mai ntenance of the
statewi de tracki ng system The tracking systemshall do all of the

fol |l ow ng:

(1) Track the status of sexual assault exami nation kits from
the collection site through the crimnal justice process,
including the initial collection at nedical facilities, inventory
and storage by | aw enforcenent agencies, analysis at crine
| aboratories, and storage or destruction after conpletion of

anal ysi s;

(2) Allow all entities that receive, maintain, store, or
preserve sexual assault exam nation kits to update the status and

| ocation of the kits;

(3) Allow individuals to anonynously access the statew de
tracking systemregarding the |ocation and status of their sexua

assault exam nation kit.

S-(D)(1) Avictimmy request the following fromthe

appropriate official with custody of the kit:

(a) Infornmation regarding the testing date and results of the

Kit:;

(b) Whether a DNA profile was obtained fromthe kit;

(c) Whether a match was found to that DNA profile in state or

f ederal dat abases:

(d) The estimated destruction date of the Kkit.

The victimis entitled to receive this information in

witing, by electronic mail, or by tel ephone, as designated by the

victim

(2) Avictimwho has requested information regardi ng the
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tracking of the victims sexual assault exam nation kit shall be

informed by the appropriate official with custody of the kit when

there is any change in the status of the case, including if the

case has been cl osed or reopened.

(3) Avictimmay reguest witten notification fromthe

appropriate official with custody of the kit notice of the

destruction or disposal date of the kit and shall receive that

notice not |later than sixty days before the date of the intended

destruction or disposal.

(4) A victimmay request further preservation of the sexua

assault exam nation kit or its probative contents beyond the

i nt ended destruction or disposal date as provided under section

2933.82 of the Revised Code. for a period of up to thirty vears.

(5 In responding to a victinis request under divisions

(D)(1) to (4) of this section, the appropriate official with

custody of the kit also shall provide the victimwi th infornation

about the victinms right to apply for an award of reparations

pursuant to section 2743.56 of the Revised Code.

(E) Not later than one year after creation of the statew de
tracking system all entities in the chain of custody of sexua

assault exam nation kits shall participate in the system

B-(F) The attorney general may adopt rul es under Chapter
119. of the Revised Code to facilitate the inplenentation of the
st at ewi de sexual assault exam nation kit tracking system pursuant
to this section. Except as provided in division (B)(3) of this
section, information contained in the statew de tracking systemis

confidential and not subject to public disclosure."

After line 38109, insert:
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"Sec. 2933.82. (A) As used in this section:
(1) (a) "Biological evidence" neans any of the foll ow ng:
(i) The contents of a sexual assault exam nation kit;

(ii) Any itemthat contains blood, senmen, hair, saliva, skin
ti ssue, fingernail scrapings, bone, bodily fluids, or any other
identifiable biological material that was collected as part of a
crimnal investigation or delinquent child investigation and that
reasonably may be used to incrimnate or excul pate any person for

an offense or delinquent act.

(b) The definition of "biological evidence" set forth in
division (A)(1)(a) of this section applies whether the material in
guestion is catal oged separately, such as on a slide or swab or in
a test tube, or is present on other evidence, including, but not
limted to, clothing, ligatures, bedding or other household

mat erial, drinking cups or containers, or cigarettes.

(2) "Biological material" has the sanme nmeaning as in section
2953. 71 of the Revised Code.

(3) "DNA " "DNA anal ysis," "DNA dat abase,"” "DNA record," and
"DNA speci men" have the same nmeanings as in section 109.573 of the
Revi sed Code.

(4) "Prosecutor"™ has the same nmeaning as in section 2935.01
of the Revi sed Code.

(5) "CGovernnental evidence-retention entity" nmeans all of the

fol | owi ng:

(a) Any | aw enforcenent agency, prosecutor's office, court,
public hospital, crinme | aboratory, or other governnental or public
entity or individual within this state that is charged with the

collection, storage, or retrieval of biological evidence;
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(b) Any official or enployee of any entity or individual

described in division (A)(5)(a) of this section.

(B) (1) Each governnental evidence-retention entity that
secures any sexual assault examination kit in relation to an
investigation or prosecution of a crimnal offense or delinquent
act that is a violation of section 2905.32 of the Revised Code, or
any biological evidence in relation to an investigation or
prosecution of a crimnal offense or delinquent act that is a
vi ol ati on of section 2903.01, 2903.02, or 2903.03, a violation of
section 2903.04 or 2903.06 that is a felony of the first or second
degree, a violation of section 2907.02 or 2907.03 or division
(A)(4) or (B) of section 2907.05 of the Revised Code, or an
attenpt to commt a violation of section 2907.02 of the Revised
Code shall secure the biological evidence for whichever of the

following periods of time is applicable:

(a) For a violation of section 2903.01 or 2903.02 of the
Revi sed Code, for the period of tinme that the offense or act

remai ns unsol ved;

(b) For a violation of section 2903.03 or 2905.32, a
violation of section 2903.04 or 2903.06 that is a felony of the
first or second degree, a violation of section 2907.02 or 2907.03
or of division (A)(4) or (B) of section 2907.05 of the Revised
Code, or an attenpt to conmit a violation of section 2907.02 of
the Revised Code, for a period of thirty years if the offense or

act remai ns unsol ved;

(c) If any person is convicted of or pleads guilty to the
of fense, or is adjudicated a delinquent child for commtting the
deli nquent act, for the earlier of the following: (i) the
expiration of the latest of the followi ng periods of tine that

apply to the person: the period of tine that the person is
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incarcerated, is in a departnment of youth services institution or
other juvenile facility, is under a community control sanction for
that offense, is under any order of disposition for that act, is
on probation or parole for that offense, is under judicial release
or supervised release for that act, is under post-release control
for that offense, is involved in civil litigation in connection
with that offense or act, or is subject to registration and ot her
duties inposed for that offense or act under sections 2950. 04,
2950. 041, 2950. 05, and 2950.06 of the Revised Code or (ii) thirty
years. If after the period of thirty years the person renains

i ncarcerated, then the governnental evidence-retention entity
shall secure the biological evidence until the person is rel eased

fromincarceration or dies.

(2)(a) A law enforcenent agency shall reviewall of its
records and reports pertaining to its investigation of any offense
specified in division (B)(1) of this section, except a violation
of section 2905.32 of the Revised Code, as soon as possible after
March 23, 2015. A |l aw enforcenent agency shall review all of its
records and reports pertaining to its investigation of any
viol ation of section 2905.32 of the Revised Code as soon as
possi bl e after the—effectivedate—-ofthis—anendrent April 4, 2023.

If the | aw enforcenent agency's review determi nes that one or nore

persons may have conmitted or participated in an offense specified
in division (B)(1) of this section or another offense comitted
during the course of an offense specified in division (B)(1) of
this section and the agency is in possession of a sexual assault
exam nation kit secured during the course of the agency's

i nvestigation, as soon as possible, but not later than one year
after March 23, 2015, or, in the case of a violation of section
2905. 32 of the Revised Code, not |ater than one year after the
effeetivedate—ofthis—arendrent April 4, 2023, the agency shal
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forward the contents of the kit to the bureau of crimna
identification and investigation or another crine |aboratory for a
DNA anal ysis of the contents of the kit if a DNA anal ysis has not
previously been performed on the contents of the kit. The | aw

enf orcenment agency shall consider the period of tinme remaining
under section 2901.13 of the Revised Code for commencing the
prosecution of a crimnal offense related to the DNA speci nens
fromthe kit as well as other relevant factors in prioritizing the

forwardi ng of the contents of sexual assault examination kits.

(b) If an investigation is initiated on or after March 23,
2015, or, in the case of a violation of section 2905.32 of the
Revi sed Code, on or after theeffective date of this anendrent

April 4, 2023, and if a | aw enforcenent agency investigating an

of fense specified in division (B)(1) of this section determn nes
that one or nore persons may have committed or participated in an
of fense specified in division (B)(1) of this section or another
of fense conmitted during the course of an offense specified in
division (B)(1) of this section, the | aw enforcenent agency shal
forward the contents of a sexual assault exam nation kit in the
agency's possession to the bureau or another crine | aboratory

within thirty days for a DNA analysis of the contents of the kit.

(c) A law enforcenent agency shall be considered in the
possessi on of a sexual assault exanination kit that is not in the
| aw enf orcenment agency's possession for purposes of divisions
(B)(2)(a) and (b) of this section if the sexual assault
exam nation kit contains biological evidence related to the |aw
enf orcenment agency's investigation of an offense specified in
division (B)(1) of this section and is in the possession of
anot her governnent evidence-retention entity. The | aw enforcenent
agency shall be responsible for retrieving the sexual assault

exam nation kit fromthe governnent evidence-retention entity and
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forwarding the contents of the kit to the bureau or another crine
| aboratory as required under divisions (B)(2)(a) and (b) of this

section.

(d)(i) The bureau or a |aboratory under contract with the
bureau pursuant to division (B)(5) of section 109.573 of the
Revi sed Code shall performa DNA analysis of the contents of any
sexual assault exam nation kit forwarded to the bureau pursuant to
division (B)(2)(a) or (b) of this section as soon as possible
after the bureau receives the contents of the kit. The bureau
shall enter the resulting DNA record into a DNA database. |f the
DNA anal ysis is performed by a | aboratory under contract with the
bureau, the | aboratory shall forward the biol ogi cal evidence to
the bureau imedi ately after the | aboratory perforns the DNA
analysis. A crinme laboratory shall performa DNA analysis of the
contents of any sexual assault examination kit forwarded to the
crinme | aboratory pursuant to division (B)(2)(a) or (b) of this
section as soon as possible after the crine | aboratory receives
the contents of the kit and shall enter the resulting DNA record
into a DNA dat abase subject to the applicable DNA i ndex system

st andar ds.

(ii) Upon the conpletion of the DNA anal ysis by the bureau or
a crinme |laboratory under contract with the bureau under this
di vision, the bureau shall return the contents of the sexua
assault examination kit to the | aw enforcenent agency. The | aw
enf orcenment agency shall secure the contents of the sexual assault
exam nation kit in accordance with division (B)(1) of this

section, as applicable.

(e) The failure of any | aw enforcenment agency to conply with
any tine limt specified in this section shall not create, and

shall not be construed as creating, any basis or right to appeal,
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claimfor or right to postconviction relief, or claimfor or right
to anewtrial or any other claimor right to relief by any

per son.

(f) Al governnental evidence-retention entities shall submt

reports regarding sexual assault exam nation kit inventory to the

attorney general as required under section 2933.821 of the Revised

Code.

(3) This section applies to sexual assault exam nation kits
in the possession of any governnental evidence-retention entity
during an investigation or prosecution of a crimnal offense or
del i nquent act that is a violation of section 2905.32 of the
Revi sed Code, and any evidence likely to contain biological
material that was in the possession of any governnental
evi dence-retention entity during the investigation and prosecution
of a crimnal case or delinquent child case involving a violation
of section 2903.01, 2903.02, or 2903.03, a violation of section
2903.04 or 2903.06 that is a felony of the first or second degree,
a violation of section 2907.02 or 2907.03 or of division (A)(4) or
(B) of section 2907.05 of the Revised Code, or an attenpt to

commt a violation of section 2907.02 of the Revi sed Code.

(4) A governmental evidence-retention entity that possesses
bi ol ogi cal evidence shall retain the biological evidence in the
anount and manner sufficient to develop a DNA record fromthe

bi ol ogi cal material contained in or included on the evidence.

(5) Upon witten request by the defendant in a crimnal case
or the alleged delinquent child in a delinquent child case
involving a violation of section 2903.01, 2903.02, 2903.03, or
2905. 32, a violation of section 2903.04 or 2903.06 that is a
felony of the first or second degree, a violation of section
2907. 02 or 2907.03 or of division (A (4) or (B) of section 2907.05
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of the Revised Code, or an attenpt to conmit a violation of
section 2907.02 of the Revised Code, a governnenta

evi dence-retention entity that possesses biol ogical evidence shal
prepare an inventory of the biological evidence that has been
preserved in connection with the defendant's crimnal case or the

al | eged delinquent child' s delinquent child case.

(6) Except as otherwi se provided in division (B)(8) of this
section, a governmental evidence-retention entity that possesses
bi ol ogi cal evidence that includes biological material nmay destroy
the evidence before the expiration of the applicable period of
time specified in division (B)(1) of this section if all of the

foll ow ng apply:

(a) No other provision of federal or state |law requires the

state to preserve the evidence.

(b) The governnental evidence-retention entity, by certified
mai |, return receipt requested, provides notice of intent to

destroy the evidence to all of the foll ow ng:

(i) Al persons who remain in custody, incarcerated, in a
departnment of youth services institution or other juvenile
facility, under a comunity control sanction, under any order of
di sposition, on probation or parole, under judicial release or
supervi sed rel ease, under post-release control, involved in civi
litigation, or subject to registration and other duties inposed
for that offense or act under sections 2950. 04, 2950.041, 2950. 05,
and 2950. 06 of the Revised Code as a result of a crimna
convi ction, delinquency adjudication, or conmtnent related to the

evi dence in question

(ii) The attorney of record for each person who is in custody
in any circunstance described in division (B)(6)(b)(i) of this

section if the attorney of record can be | ocated;
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(iii) The state public defender;

(iv) The office of the prosecutor of record in the case that
resulted in the custody of the person in custody in any

circunmstance described in division (B)(6)(b)(i) of this section;
(v) The attorney general.

(c) No person who is notified under division (B)(6)(b) of
this section does either of the following within one year after

the date on which the person receives the notice:

(i) Files a notion for testing of evidence under sections
2953.71 to 2953.81 or section 2953.82 of the Revised Code;

(ii) Submits a witten request for retention of evidence to
the governnental evidence-retention entity that provided notice of
its intent to destroy evidence under division (B)(6)(b) of this

secti on.

(7) Except as otherwi se provided in division (B)(8) of this
section, if, after providing notice under division (B)(6)(b) of
this section of its intent to destroy evidence, a governnenta
evidence-retention entity receives a witten request for retention
of the evidence fromany person to whomthe notice is provided,

t he governmental evidence-retention entity shall retain the

evi dence while the person referred to in division (B)(6)(b)(i) of
this section remains in custody, incarcerated, in a departnent of
youth services institution or other juvenile facility, under a
community control sanction, under any order of disposition, on
probation or parole, under judicial release or supervised rel ease,
under post-release control, involved in civil litigation, or
subject to registration and other duties inposed for that offense
or act under sections 2950. 04, 2950.041, 2950.05, and 2950. 06 of

the Revised Code as a result of a crimnal conviction, delinquency
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adjudication, or conmmtnent related to the evidence in question.

(8) A governnental evidence-retention entity that possesses
bi ol ogi cal evidence that includes biological material nmay destroy
the evidence five years after a person pleads guilty or no contest
to a violation of section 2903.01, 2903.02, 2903.03, or 2905.32, a
violation of section 2903.04 or 2903.06 that is a felony of the
first or second degree, a violation of section 2907.02, 2907.03,
division (A)(4) or (B) of section 2907.05, or an attenpt to comit
a violation of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code and all appeals

have been exhausted unl ess—upon either of the follow ng applies:

(a) Upon a notion to the court by the person who pl eaded
guilty or no contest or the person's attorney and notice to those
persons described in division (B)(6)(b) of this section requesting
that the evidence not be destroyed, the court finds good cause as

to why that evidence nust be retained.

(b) Avictimsubnits a request pursuant to section 109.68 of

the Revised Code for further preservation of a sexual assault

exam nation kit or its probative contents beyond the intended

destruction or di sposal date.

(9) A governnental evidence-retention entity shall not be
required to preserve physical evidence pursuant to this section
that is of such a size, bulk, or physical character as to render
retention inpracticable. Wen retention of physical evidence that
ot herwi se woul d be required to be retained pursuant to this
section is inpracticable as described in this division, the
government al evi dence-retention entity that otherw se woul d be
required to retain the physical evidence shall renove and preserve
portions of the material evidence likely to contain biol ogical
evidence related to the offense, in a quantity sufficient to

permit future DNA testing before returning or disposing of that
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physi cal evi dence.

(© The office of the attorney general shall administer and

conduct training prograns for |aw enforcenment officers and other

rel evant enpl oyees who are charged with preserving and catal ogi ng

bi ol ogi cal evi dence regardi ng the nethods and procedures

referenced in this section.

Sec. 2933.821. (A) As used in this section, "governnental

evi dence-retention entity" has the sane neaning as in section
2933. 82 of the Revi sed Code.

(B) Wthin one hundred eighty days after the effective date

of this section, and annually thereafter, all governnental

evidence-retention entities that receive, maintain, store, or

preserve sexual assault evidence kits shall submt a report

containing all of the following infornation to the attorney

gener al

(1) The total nunber of all tested and untested sexual

assault exam nation kits in possession of each governnenta

evidence-retention entity, and for each untested kit whether the

sexual assault was reported to | aw enforcenment or whether the

victimchose not to file a report with | aw enf orcenent.

(2) If the governnental evidence-retention entity is a

nedical facility, the date each untested sexual assault

exan nation kit was reported to |law enforcenent, if applicabl e,

and the date the kit was delivered to the nedical facility.

(3) If the governnental evidence-retention entity is a |law

enforcenment agency. the date each untested sexual assault

exanm nation kit was received froma nedical facility. the date the

kit was submitted to a crine |laboratory, or for any kit not

submtted to a crinme |aboratory, the reason the kit was not
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subm tted

(4) 1f an untested sexual assault exam nation kit belongs to

another jurisdiction, the date that jurisdiction was notified and

the date the kit was retrieved by that jurisdiction, if

appl i cabl e.

(5) If the governnental evidence-retention entity is a crine

| abor at ory:

(a) The date each sexual assault exam nation kit was received

fromlaw enforcenent and from whi ch agency the kit was received;

(b) The date the kit was tested, if applicable;

(c) The date the kit test results were entered into the

conbi ned DNA i ndex system nai ntained by the bureau of crimnal

identification and investigation or other relevant state or |ocal

DNA dat abases, if applicable, or if a DNA profile has not been

created, the reason it was not created;

(d) For untested kits, the reason the kit has not been

t est ed;

(e) The total nunber of kits in possession of the entity for

nore than thirty days:

(f) The total nunber of kits destroyed and the reason for the

destruction.

(G The attorney general shall conpile the data fromthe

reports in a summary report. The sunmmary report shall include a

list of all governnental evidence-retention entities that failed

to participate in the preparation of the report. The annua

summary report shall be made public on the attorney general's web

site, and shall be subnitted to the governor., the speaker of the

house of representatives, and the president of the senate.”
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In line 124588, after "107.63," insert "109.112"; after
"109.572," insert "109.68,"

In line 124630, after "2930.16," insert "2933.82"
After line 281825, insert:

"Section 109.42 of the Revised Code as anmended by both H. B.
343 and S.B. 288 of the 134th Ceneral Assenbly."

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Sexual assault exam nation kits access and reporting
R C. 109.42, 109.68, 2933.82, and 2933. 821

Defines "victim' as a person fromwhom a sexual assault

exam nation kit was coll ected.

Permts a victimto request the followng fromthe
appropriate official with custody of the sexual assault
exam nation kit, to be delivered in witing, by electronic nail,

or by tel ephone, as designated by the victim

1. Information regarding the testing date and results of the
kit;

2. \Wether a DNA profile was obtained fromthe kit;

3. Whether a match was found to that DNA profile in state or

f ederal dat abases;
4. The estimated destruction date of the kit.

Requires the appropriate official with custody of the kit to

informthe victimwhen there is any change in the status of the
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case, including if the case had been cl osed or reopened.

Permits a victimto request witten notice of the destruction
or disposal date of the kit and requires delivery of that notice
not |ater than 60 days before the date of the intended destruction

or disposal.

Permts a victimto request further preservation of the kit
or its probative contents beyond the intended destruction or

di sposal date for a period of up to 30 years.

Requires the appropriate official with custody of the kit to
al so provide the victimwith information about the victims right

to apply for an award of reparations.

Requi res governnental evidence-retention entities to submt
annual reports regardi ng sexual assault exam nation kit inventory

to the Attorney Ceneral

Requires the Attorney General to conpile data fromthe
governnent al evidence-retention entities' annual reports into a
sumary report, including a list of all governnenta
evidence-retention entities that failed to participate in the

preparation of the report.

Requi res the annual summary report to be made public on the
Attorney General's website, and to be submtted to the Governor
the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and the President of

t he Senat e.
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